
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 4 September 2013 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 to 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order   



 
 
 
 

  36.  
 

 

8.  
  

2013/14 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Monitoring (Period 4).  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 to 48) 

9.  
  

Workshop: Economic Development.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

 
 

 A presentation will be delivered under this item. 

 

The Cabinet Lead Member for Transport, Mr. P. C. Osborne CC and 

Cabinet Lead Member for Economic Development, Mr. B. L. Pain CC have 

been invited for this item. 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting and Schedule of 
Meetings for 2014.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 6 

November at 2.00pm. 

 

The following meetings have been scheduled to take place in 2014 

(meetings to commence at 2.00pm): 

 

29 January 

26 February 

26 March 

30 April 

4 June 

3 September 

5 November 

 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 5 July 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 

14. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2012 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

16. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in respect of Item 8 entitled 
‘Consultation on Home to School Transport Policies on: (a) Faith School Transport, (b) 
16+ School Transport and (c) Increased Farepaying Charges and Withdrawing "Change 
of Address" Eligibility’ as a School Governor. 
 
Mr. L. Spence CC declared a personal interest that might lead to bias in respect of Item 8 
as he had children who accessed transport to a faith school. 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of the Item 9 entitled 
‘Proposed Withdrawal of Discretionary Elements of the Concessionary Travel Scheme - 
Outcome of Consultation’ as holders of concessionary bus passes: 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 

19. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

20. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

21. Consultation on Home to School Transport Policies on: (a) Faith School Transport, (b) 
16+ School Transport and (c) Increased Farepaying Charges and Withdrawing "Change 
of Address" Eligibility.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
concerning the outcome of the public consultation into proposals to change some 
elements of the Mainstream Home to School Transport policy. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Following circulation of the Commission agenda, a report of the Director of Environment 
and Transport to the Cabinet meeting on 9 July outlining the proposals arising from the 
consultation had been circulated to the Commission. In considering the matter, the 
Commission had regard to a further supplementary Cabinet report, which reported the 
complete findings of the consultation exercise which closed on 30 June. A copy of both 
supplementary reports is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transport, Mr. P. 
C. Osborne CC, to the meeting who was present to introduce the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
As part of the introduction to the item, it was reported that the proposals were part of the 
agreed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) in 2012/15. The Council currently spent 
£8.5m on mainstream home to school transport. A saving of £1.1m had been identified 
from discretionary elements provided in the Home to School Transport policy.. 
 
Arising from questioning by the Commission on the timing of the consultation and the way 
in which it had been conducted, the following points were noted: 

 

• Concern was expressed that the consultation on Home to School Transport should 
have been part of the planned consultation on the MTFS. In response, members were 
advised that the Home to School Transport proposals were part of a previous MTFS 
and there was a need to agree changes now in order that parents and pupils were 
aware of the new policy ahead of making choices for entry in September 2014; 
 

• The response rate, although disappointing, was still nearly 12% of those affected. The 
majority of responses were in relation to faith schools. The consultation was genuine in 
that the Cabinet would look carefully at the responses and comments made, 

6



 
 

 

particularly if issues or concerns that had not been previously identified were raised; 
 

• The suggestion that the review be done in two stages: introduce the proposed 
changes for 2014, but defer consideration of the proposed changes from 2015 
onwards, would create an uncertainty, both in terms of parents and pupils making 
informed choices and in terms of financial planning. 
 

The Commission then debated each element of the report, as outlined below: 
 
(a) Faith School Transport: £350,000 (affecting 900 denominational pupils) 

 
M
[...]
tutory concession scheme if the applicant is disabled or lives over 800 metres 
from a frequent bus service: £80,000 
 

o Half fare on community transport services: £160,000 
 

The proposals would affect 120,000 older person concessionary pass holders, 8,500 
disabled person concessionary pass holders and 3,600 holders of travel vouchers. 

10



 
 

 

 
In response to concerns expressed, the Commission was advised as follows: 
 

• Pre 9.30am free disabled transport – the alternative would be payment of a fare or 
later travel when the free scheme was applicable; 

 

• Post 11.00pm transport – the alternative would be payment of a fare or earlier travel; 
 

• Whilst it was recognised that the loss of taxi vouchers would affect those in rural 
areas with no regular bus services and those disabled persons who were unable to 
use less frequent buses, community transport and Demand Responsive Transport 
(DRT)  would be available to such persons; 
 

• Concessionary travel passes could be used on DRT and the ongoing review of the 
supported bus network was looking at an expansion of DRT where it was 
uneconomic to operate a scheduled bus service; 
 

• Whilst the proposed changes to Community Transport charges would have an 
impact; it was not thought that this would affect the viability of the service; 
 

• Care would be taken in the communication of the changes to those affected. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the concerns and comments made in response to the proposed changes to 
Concessionary Travel Scheme be drawn to the attention of the Cabinet. 
 

23. 2012/13 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Council’s 2012/13 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the debate, the following points were noted: 
 

• The Environment and Transport Departments’ financial position had been affected by 
[...]
sitive contributions staff 
made on a day-to-day basis. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the third Corporate Complaints and Commendations Annual 

Report 2012-2013 (covering the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013) be noted; 
 

(b) That the positive steps being made in both complaints handling times and 
capturing commendations be supported. 

 
25. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 4 September at 
2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 4.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
05 July 2013 

 

12



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 4 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

2013/14 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
MONITORING (PERIOD 4)  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide members with an update on the 2013/14 revenue budget and capital 

programme monitoring position.  The report includes recommendations on the 
use of the projected revenue underspend to fund “invest to save” initiatives and 
sets out a revised capital programme that will be submitted to Cabinet on 13th 
September for approval. The report also includes a review of the deliverability 
of schemes within the capital programme. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. The 2013/14 revenue budget and the capital programme for 2013/14 to 
2016/17 were approved by the County Council at its budget meeting on 20 
February 2013 as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The 
MTFS is monitored throughout the financial year.  

 
Background 
 
3. The latest revenue budget monitoring exercise shows a net projected 

underspend of £7.7m, as summarised in Appendix 1. Details of major variances 
are set out in Appendix 2 and in paragraphs 16 to 27 below. 

 
4. The latest capital programme monitoring exercise included a review of the 

deliverability of the programme. 
 
5. Paragraph 28 below sets out proposals for new invest to save initiatives which 

it is proposed are funded from the projected revenue budget net underspend. 
[...]
the grant from 2015/16 to redistribute money to Local Economic 
Partnerships. An alternative proposal involves a 100% top-slice from County 
Councils and a 19% top-slice from Districts. 

 
26. The 2013/14 budget includes a forecast of £5.3m for Education Services Grant. 

The grant is subject to the level of Academy conversions during the financial 
year and the latest estimate of the grant to be received by the County Council is 
around £5.55m. 

 

16



Business Rates  
 
27. The Government introduced the Business Rates Retention system from April 

2013. The County Council is liaising with the District Councils, Leicester City 
Council and Rutland County Council and monthly monitoring is being 
undertaken to assess the position of the Leicester and Leicestershire Pool. At 
this early stage, the County Council’s “local share” is forecast to be around 
£0.4m higher than the “baseline” amount reflected in the original budget. The 
Pool is projected to generate an additional £0.9m for the sub region in 2013/14, 
which is higher than the £0.7m projected in January 2013 when the Pool was 
formally established. There are risks and uncertainties around the projections 
and it is possible the surplus could be higher. 

 
Revenue Summary / Invest To Save Proposals 
 
28. A net revenue underspend of £7.7m has been identified. The approach to 

underspends during the period of austerity has been to use funds to reduce 
liabilities (and associated future costs), fund Invest to Save projects and 
provide resources for one-off investment for Council priorities.  It will be 
proposed to Cabinet to continue this approach and that the underspend be 
used to fund the following: 

 

• Potential contribution to the City of Culture if the bid is successful. 

• Potential contribution to Bradgate Part Trust to purchase some additional 
land (up to £60,000). 

• Potential Highways projects. However, further work is required to assess 
the benefits. 

• The balance of any underspend at the year end is used towards 
repayment of pension liabilities on the pension fund. Subject to technical 
accounting issues this will reduce ongoing employer contributions. If this 
principle is adopted work will be undertaken as part of the actuarial 
valuation to assess the value for money of such an approach. If this is not 
possible then to use the balance of any underspend to repay debt.  

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
29. As part of the period 4 monitoring exercise a review of the deliverability of the 

capital programme was undertaken, shown in Appendix 4.  Where projects are 
unable to be delivered in 2013/14 these have been reprogrammed to 2014/15 
within the revised 4 year capital programme.   

  
30. The revised capital programme, including changes in funding that have arisen 

since the MTFS was approved in February, will be presented to Cabinet on 13th 
September for approval.  

  
31. The revised capital programme is shown below in summary and in detail in 

Appendix 4 including a risk rating for each scheme in Appendix 6.  The detailed 
list of funding changes is shown in Appendix 5.  

 
 
 

17



2013/14 Original 
Budget + 
Slippage 

from 
2012/13 

£m 

Changes in 
Funding 
2013/14 

 
 

£m 

Schemes 
Reprogram

med to 
2014/15 

 
£m 

Revised 
Budget                         

 
 
 

£m 

Forecast 
 
 
 
 

£m 

 
CYPS* 22.0 -3.0 -1.6 17.4 17.4 

Adults and 
Communities 2.1 0.3 0.0 2.4 2.4 

E&T - 
Transportation 31.8 6.0 -0.5 37.3 37.3 

E&T - 
Waste Management 3.9 0.0 0.0 3.9 3.9 

 
Chief Executive’s 0.4 0.3 -0.1 0.6 0.6 

Corporate 
Resources 3.8 -0.1 -0.7 3.0 3.0 

Corporate 
Programme 1.5 0.0 -0.3 1.2 1.2 
 
Total 65.5 3.5 -3.2 65.8 65.8 

*Excludes CYPS – Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) 

 
32.  The main changes in funding and schemes reprogrammed are detailed below. 
 
Children and Young People’s Service 
 
Changes in Funding (-£3.0m) 
  
33. On the 1st March 2013 the Education Funding Agency (EFA) released the 

delayed capital settlement.  The settlement was £3m lower than the estimates 
used in the in the original capital programme for 2013/14. The EFA had 
changed the basis upon which the calculations were made compared with 
previous years which could not have been predicted. The revised allocations 
are: 

• Basic Need 2013/14 Capital Grant, £3.45m.  This is £2.15m lower than the 
£5.6m estimated in the original MTFS.  The actual grant was £6.9m for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 which has been profiled equally across both years. 

• Maintenance 2013/14 Capital Grant, £5.4m.  This is £0.8m lower than the 
£6.2m estimated in the original MTFS. No allocation has yet been 
announced for 2014/15. 

 
34. Following the EFA announcement a review of the priority of schemes within the 

CYPS capital programme has been carried out resulting in the following 
proposals within the revised capital programme. The Strategic Maintenance 
Programme will be reduced by £0.3m and the School Accommodation 
Programme by £2.7m.  Within the school accommodation programme 4 
schemes where pupil growth numbers are forecast to be in later years, will now 
be reprogrammed from 2013/14 to 2014/15.  These are: 

 
 
 

18



Burbage Infants  new modular building 

Ibstock Infants  replacement of 3 mobile classrooms with a permanent 
building with 4 classrooms 

Quorn St 
Bartholomew’s  

permanent building with 2 classrooms and a group room 

Ratby Primary permanent building with 3 classrooms and a group room 

 
35. The EFA announcement also included a reduction to the Schools Devolved 

Formula Capital allocation from £1.2m included in the original MTFS to £1.1m. 
This is due to the transfer of pupils to Academy schools.  DFC is allocated to 
schools to spend. 

  
36. The 2013/14 capital programme includes £0.3m for the development of SEN 

provision.  This was allocated to the development of a 25 place school for 
children with autism, however this has proved financially unviable.  Other areas 
of SEN demand have been considere
[...]
h no significant risks 
reported. Note this project is part of the Online 
services project. (Original programme, £0.25m 
revised to £0.1m after reprogramming of £0.15m 
to 2014/15.) 

Corporate ICT 
Programme 

500 Green £0.55m original programme of which £50,000 
related to the WAN which has been 
reprogrammed to 2014/15. The balance of the 
programme, various ICT works, is on schedule 
to be spent by the end of 2013/14.   

Demolition of Vacant 
Buildings 

350 Amber £0.5m original programme, £0.15 reprogrammed 
to 2014/15. Detailed proposals have been 
formulated and a tendering exercise is 
underway.  Works expected to start later this 
year and complete by the end of March 2014. 

County Hall 
Refurbishment: 

500 Green Works to refurbish the reception and former 
library areas are underway and expected to 

47



Phase 2 complete end of November 2013. 

County Farms – 
disposal facilities and 
general 
improvements 

185 Green Various works are underway and will complete 
by March 2014.  No risks reported. 

Purchase of 
additional agricultural 
land 

500 Amber Potential land acquisition is being considered 
which is forecast to complete within this financial 
year however at this stage until the purchases 
have been agreed this is rated as an amber risk. 

 
 
Corporate Programme 
  

Scheme £000 Risk 
Rating 
(RAG) 

Explanation of Risks 

Acquisition of former 
Fire Services HQ (inc 
design on 
refurbishment) 

1,174 Green The fire service has confirmed that they intend to 
move the Fire Control to Southern Fire Station 
by November 2013.  The purchase of the 
building will then take place in December 2013. 

 

48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2013.
	8 2013/14 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 4).
	P4  Appendix 1 Revenue Monitoring summary
	P4 Appendix 2 rev variances
	P4 Appendix 3 use of social care transfer funding
	P4 Appendix 4 - Revised Capital Programme
	P4 Appendix 5 capital
	P4 Appendix 6 Capital RAG




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 4 September 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Mr P. C. Osborne CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Economic Development (support to the 
Leader) 
Mr B. L. Pain CC – Cabinet Lead Member Highways and Transportation (both members 
present for Minute 34) 
 

26. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2013 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

27. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

28. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

29. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

30. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The following members declared personal interests in relation to monitoring report on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/ as members of District Council’s given that the 
report refers at various places to arrangements for the collection of local council tax:- 
 



 
 

 

2

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr S. Galton CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

31. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

32. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

33. 2013/14 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 4).  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the 2013/14 revenue budget and capital programme. The report 
also set out:- 
 
i) recommendations to be made to the Cabinet on 13th September regarding the use of 

projected revenue underspends to fund ‘invest to save initiatives; 
 

ii) the outcome of a review of the deliverability of the capital programme and a revised 
capital programme for approval. 

 
A copy of the report marked ‘1’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Revenue Budget 
 
In introducing the report the Director of Corporate Resources drew attention to Appendix 
1 which set out the difference between the projected outturn and original budget. In 
particular he drew attention to a projected overspend of £3,000,000 in the Adults and 
Communities Department which was offset by underspends elsewhere the most 
significant of which were the following:- 
 

Centrally Managed Schools Budget  -£530,000 
Children and Young People’s Services  -£580,000 
Corporate Resources    -£610,000 
Contingency for Efficiency Savings  -£4,460,000 
Contingency for Inflation    -£1,500,000 
Revenue Funding of Capital Spend  -£2,500,000 
Business Rates Additional Income  -£370,000 
 

The effect was a net underspend of £7,700,000. A report was due to be submitted to the 
next Cabinet meeting which would suggest that part of the underspend be utilised for the 
following purposes:- 
 



 
 

 

3

• A potential contribution to the City of Culture if the bid was successful; 
 

• A £60,000 contribution to the Bradgate trust to enable the purchase of some land 
adjacent to Swithland Wood; 
 

• Funding for two highway projects namely bridge strengthening at Zouch and for 
further development of the Leicester and Leicestershire Integrated Transport Model 
(LLITM); 
 

• Utilisation of outstanding underspends towards either the repayment of pension 
liabilities or to repay debt.   

 
With regard to the proposed suggestions for utilising the underspends a number of 
members were of the view that this should be considered in the context of the responses 
to the consultation on the MTFS and the significant budgetary pressures faced in Adult 
Social Care. In this regard the following points were made:- 
 

• Whilst recognising that the City of Culture bid would bring benefits to County the 
Cabinet needed to demonstrate the economic  benefits to the County of any such 
investment; 

 

• Some concern was expressed about further investment in the LLITM and members 
were of the view that a clear business case needed to be made before additional 
resources were made available. 

 
On the issue of localisation of council tax collection, the Commission welcomed the 
additional investment of £50,000 to engage an external company to undertake checks on 
single person discounts. Whilst noting that risks to the collection fund balances were 
being monitored there remained some concern regarding future years when existing 
government support for the scheme was phased out. 
 
The consultation currently underway regarding the New Homes Bonus was a concern as 
it could have a significant adverse effect on the County Council particularly if the 
Government were to opt for a 100% top slice from County Council. 
 
The Commission was reassured that the underspends in the Early Years and Childcare, 
Short breaks for disabled children were as a result of lower demand and not a reduction 
in service. Similarly, the demand for Community Care and Crises Loans had been lower 
than anticipated and the £200,000 contingency that had been set aside would not be 
required. 
 
The overspend in Adults Social Care was primarily as a result of significantly lower than 
expected savings being achieved in the ‘Effective Support Efficiency Programme’. That 
programme had anticipated savings in the order of £6,500,000 resulting from a 
reassessment of client needs and investment in less expensive preventative services. To 
date savings of £1,500,000 had been achieved and it was now expected that the full year 
effect would be of the order of £2,500,000. Part of the overspend had been offset by 
utilising health transfer monies and the Department was looking at greater use of 
Assistive Technology to reduce spending pressures. It was acknowledged that the social 
care budget faced significant challenges and posed a risk particularly with likely changes 
as a result of the Dilnot proposals and the new Care Bill. It was noted that this was a 
national issue and that unless action was taken on improving joint working with the 
Health Service and greater integration there was a significant risk to the current social 



 
 

 

4

care arrangements and other parts of the Council’s budget. The Government had made 
some funding available and to date there had been good engagement with local health 
service partners. 
 
Capital Programme 
 
The Commission was advised that following a review of the current programme and its 
deliverability a revised capital programme was being put forward for approval to the 
Cabinet. 
 
In response to questions the Commission was advised as follows:- 
 

• the lower than expected level of funding from the Education Funding Agency affected 
a number of Authorities. It would appear that funding had been diverted to areas of 
the Country where there were particular pressures on primary school places. Whilst 
this was less of a problem in Leicestershire there were nevertheless some pressures 
in the Hinckley and Blaby areas. The Commission noted that the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Committee would be looking at the issue of school place planning 
at its next meeting; 
 

• the County Council had a good track record of opportunity purchases of agricultural 
land which not only generated a revenue stream but had contributed significantly to 
the generation a capital receipts. 

 
Members noted that the proposed development of a 25 place school for children with 
autism had proved financially unviable and were concerned about the impact that this 
may have on pupils and their families and also on the revenue budget if this were to 
result in increased number of out-county placements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That update on the 2013/14 revenue budget and recommendations to be made 

regarding the use of projected revenue underspends to fund ‘invest to save’ 
initiatives, be noted and the views of the Commission be drawn to the attention of 
the Cabinet; 
 

(b) That the recommended revised Capital Programme, be noted; 
 

(c) That the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee be asked to look in detail at 
the reasons for the overspend in the budget and the risks posed for future years 
given the additional pressures that are likely to be faced by the Department from 
changes resulting from the Dilnot report and the Care Bill. 
 

34. Workshop: Economic Development.  
 
The Commission received a presentation which provided an update on economic 
development priorities and in particular progress in relation to the City Deal and the Local 
Transport Board. A copy of the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Messrs Osborne and Pain who had kindly 
agreed to attend the meeting and assist the Commission in its deliberations. 
 
Arising from the discussion and questions the Commission was advised as follows: 



 
 

 

5

 
City Deal 
 

• The City Deal would be considered by the City Council, the County Council and the 
District Councils prior to the submission of a Draft Negotiation document to the 
Government in late October. The Leaders of each of these Councils had been 
involved in the preparation of the document and were supportive of the way forward. 
One of the key challenges was to get agreement to governance arrangements which 
conformed to the Government’s requirements of a body which could deliver binding 
decision making; 
 

• At this stage it was envisaged that the delegation to meet with the Deputy Prime 
Minister and other Ministers regarding the City Deal Negotiation Document would 
involve key political leaders (such as the City Mayor, the Leader of the County 
Council and a district council leader), the Chairman of the LEP, and senior 
representatives from the business and academic sectors. The final decision on City 
Deal was expected by the end of the year; 
 

• The focus of the City Deal document had changed since its first iteration. It now 
focussed on supporting people into jobs and job creation through business growth as 
the issues around infrastructure were being dealt with through other mechanisms and 
funding streams; 
 

• The EU Structural and Investment Fund opportunity for the sub-region included a 
requirement to invest in supporting the  low carbon economy and this could be used 
to help and support businesses become more energy efficient and hence drive down 
costs; 

 
Members welcomed the new focus of City Deal and in particular the focus on supporting 
people into employment and signposting/brokerage support for local businesses. 
 
Local Transport Board 
 

• The County and City Council as Local Transport Authorities were now major scheme 
sponsors and the role of the LTB would consider the business case for schemes put 
forward. The decision of the LTB needed to have regard to the DFT Assurance 
Framework if the LTB were to be successful in any future bid; 
 

• The two schemes ‘approved’ by the LTB, namely improvements to the A50 and A6 
corridors had been put forward by the County Council but had received full support 
from the City Council. The scope of the schemes would extend beyond the County 
boundary into the outskirts of the City. Section 106 Funding and mainstream County 
and City funds would also be used for the proposed schemes; 
 

• Further work was currently underway to ensure that the LTB was supported in its 
decision making by officers of both Councils as well as having access to independent 
technical and financial advice. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update now provided on economic development priorities, the City Deal and the 
Local Transport Board, be noted. 
 



 
 

 

6

35. Date of next meeting and Schedule of Meetings for 2014.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 6th November 
at 2.00pm. 
 
The following meeting dates were AGREED for 2014 (all meetings to commence at 
2.00pm):- 
 

• 29th January 

• 26th February 

• 26th March 

• 30th April 

• 4th June 

• 3rd September 

• 5th November 
 
 

2.00  - 4.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 September 2013 

 


